

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 01374 Version: 1 Name: Transfer of funds from permanent salaries in the

Fire Department budget to overtime salaries.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/1/2005 In control: BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)

On agenda: 7/5/2005 **Final action:** 7/5/2005

Enactment date: 7/7/2005 Enactment #: RES-05-00584

Title: Transfer of funds from permanent salaries in the Fire Department budget to overtime salaries.

Sponsors: David J. Cieslewicz

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/5/2005	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
6/27/2005	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
6/21/2005	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	
6/15/2005	1	Finance Dept/Approval Group	Approved Fiscal Note By The Comptroller's Office	
6/15/2005	1	Fire Department	Referred for Introduction	
6/8/2005	1	Fire Department	Fiscal Note Required / Approval	

Fiscal Note

Salary projections indicate that sufficient funds are available in permanent salaries for this \$134,000 transfer to overtime pay. Funds are available in permanent salaries due to the decision to postpone the Station 11 recruit class from April until October. Later this year, the Fire Department anticipates requesting authorization to increase the size of the October recruit class to cover anticipated 2006 employee retirements. At that time, the Department will review expenditure and revenue levels to determine whether they will need to request an additional appropriation, depending on the financial status of the Department.

Title

Transfer of funds from permanent salaries in the Fire Department budget to overtime salaries.

Body

The Fire Department anticipates opening Station 11 in August 2005. Funding was provided for a class of 8 firefighters in Spring 2005. The Fire Chief did not hire these employees due to delays in the construction of Station 11.

We anticipate hiring these employees starting October 10, 2005. Later this year, the Department anticipates making a request to increase the class size by 10 to cover for anticipated employee retirements in 2006.

The Department needs to increase daily staffing to 68 to open and operate Station 11. Overtime salaries are needed to cover until the new recruit class completes training. \$134,000 has been saved due to postponing the recruit class in Spring 2005. It is requested that these savings be transferred to overtime funds to staff Station 11.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT \$134,000 be transferred from the permanent salaries account (GN01-51100-722000) to overtime salaries (GN01-51300-722000) in the Madison Fire Department operating budget.